

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

TROY WRAGG, MICHAEL
SCRONIC, LEONARD BOGDAN,
and ELIEZER SOTO-CONCEPCION,
individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID E. ORTIZ, in his capacity as
Warden of the Federal Correctional
Institution, Fort Dix, and MICHAEL
CARVAJAL, in his capacity as Director
of the Bureau of Prisons,

Respondents.

Case No. 20-cv-5496-RMB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	7
A. COVID-19 Is A Dangerous And Extremely Contagious Disease, And Is Particularly Harmful To People Over 50 And Those With Underlying Health Conditions.....	7
B. Prisons Like Fort Dix Are Uniquely Ill-Suited To Adequately Manage The Risk Of Contracting COVID-19	10
C. The Design of Fort Dix Makes Social Distancing Impossible	12
D. Fort Dix Has Proven Itself Unable To Take Proper Precautions.....	14
E. Petitioners Are At Grave Risk Of Harm Because Of Their Unique Vulnerability To Serious Illness Or Death From Contracting COVID-19	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE COURT SHOULD TEMPORARILY ENLARGE PETITIONERS’ CUSTODY.....	22
A. Petitioners’ Eighth Amendment Claim Is Likely To Succeed On The Merits	24
1. This Court Has Jurisdiction Under § 2241 Because Petitioners Challenge The Fact Of Their Confinement	25
2. Petitioners Have Shown That COVID-19 Is A Serious Medical Crisis	28
3. Petitioners Have Shown Respondents’ Deliberate Indifference To The Serious Risk Created By The COVID-19 Pandemic.....	30
B. Petitioners Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent A Preliminary Injunction.....	32

C. Equity And The Public Interest Favor Petitioners	34
II. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER RELIEF ON A CLASS-WIDE BASIS	37
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Al Otro Lado v. Wolf</i> , 952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020)	38
<i>Amaya-Cruz v. Adducci</i> , 1:20 CV 789, 2020 WL 1903123 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 18, 2020)	23
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	39
<i>Anthony W. v. Anderson</i> , 20-cv-3704-BRM, 2020 WL 2121118 (D.N.J. Apr. 17, 2020).....	23
<i>Armstrong v. Grondolsky</i> , 290 F. App’x 451 (3d Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Avendaño Hernandez v. Decker</i> , 20-cv-1589 (JPO), 2020 WL 1547459 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2020).....	23, 29
<i>Barbecho v. Decker</i> , 20-cv-2821-AJN, 2020 WL 1876328 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2020).....	23
<i>Basank v. Decker</i> , 2020 WL 1481503 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020).....	23, 29
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007)	39
<i>Berg v. Cty. of Allegheny</i> , 219 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Boone v. Brown</i> , No. 05-cv-750-AET, 2005 WL 2006997 (D.N.J. Aug. 22, 2005)	36
<i>Camacho Lopez v. Lowe</i> , No. 3:20-cv-563, 2020 WL 1689874 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 7, 2020), <i>as amended</i> (Apr. 9, 2020).....	26

Cardona v. Bledsoe,
681 F.3d 533 (3d Cir. 2012)27

Castillo v. Barr,
2020 WL 1502864 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2020)23

Coronel v. Decker,
2020 WL 1487274 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2020)..... 23, 29

Cristian A.R. v. Decker,
No. 20-cv-3600-MCA, 2020 WL 2092616 (D.N.J. Apr. 12, 2020)..... passim

Davis v. Fechtel,
150 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 1998)27

Durel B. v. Decker,
20-cv-3430-KM, 2020 WL 1922140 (D.N.J. Apr. 21, 2020)22

Estelle v. Gamble,
429 U.S. 97 (1976).....3, 24

Farmer v. Brennan,
511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 3, 24, 38

Gooch v. Life Investors Ins. Co. of Am.,
672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012)38

Grant v. Decker,
20-cv-2946-AKH, ECF No. 18 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2020).....23

Greene v. Bowles,
361 F.3d 290 (6th Cir. 2004)39

Gregg v. Georgia,
428 U.S. 153 (1976).....24

Helling v. McKinney,
509 U.S. 25 (1993)..... passim

Hernandez v. Campbell,
204 F.3d 861 (9th Cir. 2000)3

Hope v. Doll, No.
20-cv-562-JEJ, ECF no. 11 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 7, 2020)5, 36

In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.,
218 F.R.D. 101 (W.D. Penn. 2003)39
